NOTE: The governor signed this measure on 4/4/2013.

HOUSE BILL 13-1011

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Young and Hamner, Fischer, Priola, Scott, Tyler, Williams, Conti, Exum, Fields, Foote, Gardner, Gerou, Ginal, Hullinghorst, Kraft-Tharp, Labuda, Landgraf, Lawrence, May, Moreno, Murray, Pabon, Pettersen, Primavera, Rankin, Rosenthal, Ryden, Salazar, Schafer, Singer, Ferrandino;

also SENATOR(S) Hudak and Schwartz, King, Jones, Aguilar, Cadman, Guzman, Heath, Kefalas, Newell.

CONCERNING THE REPEAL OF THE FEE FOR THE BRANCH-OF-SERVICE IDENTIFIER ON CARDS ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, MAKING AN APPROPRIATION.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 42-2-114, **repeal** (10) (b) (I) as follows:

42-2-114. License issued - fees - repeal. (10) (b) (I) To be issued a driver's license bearing a branch of service identifier, or to have such license renewed, the applicant shall pay a fee of fifteen dollars to the department, which shall be in addition to any other fee for a driver's license. The department shall transfer the fee to the state treasurer, who shall credit the fee to the highway users tax fund, except as provided in subparagraph

Capital letters indicate new material added to existing statutes; dashes through words indicate deletions from existing statutes and such material not part of act.

(II) of this paragraph (b).

SECTION 2. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 42-2-303, **repeal** (4) (b) as follows:

42-2-303. Contents of identification card. (4) (b) To be issued an identification card bearing a branch of service identifier, or to have such license renewed, the applicant shall pay a fee of fifteen dollars to the department, which shall be in addition to any other fee for an identification card. The department shall transfer the fee to the state treasurer, who shall credit the fee to the highway users tax fund.

SECTION 3. Appropriation. In addition to any other appropriation, there is hereby appropriated, out of any moneys in the licensing services cash fund created in section 42-2-114.5 (1), Colorado Revised Statutes, not otherwise appropriated, to the department of revenue, for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2013, the sum of \$5,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for allocation to division of motor vehicles, driver and vehicle services, for computer programming costs related to the implementation of this act.

SECTION 4. Act subject to petition - effective date. This act takes effect at 12:01 a.m. on the day following the expiration of the ninety-day period after final adjournment of the general assembly (August 7, 2013, if adjournment sine die is on May 8, 2013); except that, if a referendum petition is filed pursuant to section 1 (3) of article V of the state constitution against this act or an item, section, or part of this act within such period, then the act, item, section, or part will not take effect unless

approved by the people at the general election to be held in November 2014 and, in such case, will take effect on the date of the official declaration of the vote thereon by the governor.

Mark Ferrandino SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

John P. Morse PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE

Marilyn Eddins CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Cindi L. Markwell SECRETARY OF THE SENATE

APPROVED_____

John W. Hickenlooper GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PAGE 3-HOUSE BILL 13-1011